

**City of Coral Gables CITY COMMISSION MEETING March 12, 2019** 

## **ITEM TITLE:**

**Ordinance on Second Reading.** An Ordinance of the City Commission of Coral Gables, Florida, providing for a text amendment to the City of Coral Gables Official Zoning Code, Amending Article 3, "Development Review," Division 21, "Art in Public Places Program," and Providing for Repealer Provision, Severability Clause, Codification, and Providing for an Effective Date.

## **BRIEF HISTORY:**

The City of Coral Gables, through its Art in Public Places ordinance, Article 3, Division 21 of the City's Zoning Code, adopted a municipal program providing for the acquisition and maintenance of art in public places. The City has been administering the Art in Public Places program and finds that certain amendments to the Code would be beneficial to its administration.

Both the City Attorney's Office and the Historical Resources and Cultural Arts Department recommend the amendment.

There has been one change since first reading to delete references to the Historic Preservation Board in Section 3-2104 regarding accounting.

## ATTACHMENT(S):

1. Draft Ordinance